

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION AND  
THE NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF  
DRUG TREATMENT COURT PROFESSIONALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

NANCY MORAWETZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL  
SERVICES, INC.  
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6430  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	6
A. Drug Courts Represent A “Carrot and Stick” Approach To Drug Possession Offenses, Lever- aging The Coercive Power Of The Criminal Jus- tice System To Ensure Successful Compliance...	7
B. Drug Courts, Many Supported By Federal Funding, Are Effective At Improving Public Safety And Reducing Recidivism Among Drug Possession Offenders .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
EXPANSION OF THE TERM “DRUG TRAFFICK- ING CRIME” TO INCLUDE NON-TRAFFICKING OFFENSES WILL UNDERMINE DRUG COURTS’ ABILITY TO SERVE NONCITIZEN DRUG POS- SESSION OFFENDERS AND WILL LEAD TO THE DEPORTATION OF NONCITIZENS WHO HAVE OVERCOME ADDICTION THROUGH PARTICIPATION IN DRUG COURTS.....	15
A. Under Respondent’s Proposed Rule, Immigra- tion Judges Will Be Prohibited From Granting Relief To Noncitizens Who Have Successfully Completed Drug Treatment Programs .....	15
B. Adoption Of Respondent’s Interpretation Of The Term “Drug Trafficking Crime” Will Ren- der Drug Courts Ineffective As A Tool To Ad- dress Noncitizen Drug Use And Drug-Related Crime, Thereby Negatively Impacting Chil- dren, Families, and Communities .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Acosta v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Herrera-Inirio v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Renteria-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002), amended by 23 U.S. App. LEXIS 3629 (2003) .....	16
<i>Salazar-Regino v. Trominski</i> , 415 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. filed, 74 U.S.L.W. 3395 (U.S. Dec. 22, 2005) (No. 05-830).....	4, 5
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 328 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Campbell</i> , 167 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Zamudio</i> , 314 F.3d 517 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3797u(a)(1) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3797u-2.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 18 U.S.C. and 42 U.S.C.).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ada County Drug Court, <a href="http://www.adaweb.net/departments/prosecutor/DrugCourt.asp">http://www.adaweb.net/departments/prosecutor/DrugCourt.asp</a> .....	11
Donald A. Andrews et al., <i>Does Correctional Treatment Work? A Clinically Relevant and Psychologically Informed Meta-Analysis</i> , 28 CRIMINOLOGY 369 (1990) .....	8
STEVEN BELENKO & TAMARA DUMANOVSKY, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, Pub. No. NCJ-144531 PROGRAM BRIEF: SPECIAL DRUG COURTS (1993).....	10
Steven Belenko, <i>Research on Drug Courts: A Critical Review</i> , 1 NAT. DRUG COURT INST. REV. 1 (1998) .....	13
BUDGET OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 2007.....	14
BUDGET OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 2006.....	14
PRESIDENT GEORGE W. BUSH, A BLUEPRINT FOR NEW BEGINNINGS: A RESPONSIBLE BUDGET FOR AMERICA'S PRIORITIES (2001) .....	7, 20
AMANDA B. CISSNER & MICHAEL REMPEL, CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION, THE STATE OF DRUG COURT RESEARCH: MOVING BEYOND 'DO THEY WORK?' (2005) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DRUG COURT CLEARINGHOUSE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROJECT, U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, LOOKING AT A DECADE OF DRUG COURTS (1998) .....	22
John S. Goldkamp, <i>The Origin of the Treatment Drug Court in Miami</i> , in THE EARLY DRUG COURTS 19 (W. Clinton Terry III ed., 1999).....	8, 13
Denise C. Gottfredson, Brook W. Kearley & Stacy S. Najaka, <i>Effectiveness of Drug Treatment Courts: Evidence From a Randomized Trial</i> , 2 CRIMINOLOGY AND PUB. POL’Y 171 (2003).....	13
Denise C. Gottfredson, Brook W. Kearley, Stacy S. Najaka & Carlos M. Rocha, <i>Baltimore City Drug Treatment Court: 3-Year Self-Report Outcome Study</i> , 29 EVAL. REV. 42 (2005).....	13
Harris County, TX Drug Court Criteria, <a href="http://www.justex.net/Drug%20court/Information/Drug%20Court%20Eligibility.pdf">http://www.justex.net/Drug%20court/Information/Drug%20Court%20Eligibility.pdf</a> (last visited June 11, 2006).....	11
Gwinnett County, GA Drug Court, <a href="http://www.co.gwinnett.ga.us">http://www.co.gwinnett.ga.us</a> (last visited June 11, 2006) .....	11
C. WEST HUDDLESTON, III ET AL., PAINTING THE CURRENT PICTURE: A NATIONAL REPORT CARD ON DRUG COURTS AND OTHER PROBLEM SOLVING COURT PROGRAMS IN THE UNITED STATES 2 (2005) .....	9
CHIEF JUDGE JUDITH S. KAYE, NEW YORK STATE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM, THE STATE OF THE JUDICIARY (2006) .....	9
Lane County, OR Drug Court <a href="http://www.ojd.state.or.us/lan/drugcrt/index.htm">http://www.ojd.state.or.us/lan/drugcrt/index.htm</a> (last visited June 11, 2006).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRUG COURT PROFESSIONALS, 2006 DRUG COURT MONTH FIELD KIT (2006).....	7
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRUG COURT PROFESSIONALS, DEFINING DRUG COURTS: THE KEY COMPONENTS (1997) .....	9
NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON DRUGS AND THE COURTS, CONFRONTING THE CYCLE OF ADDICTION & RECIDIVISM: A REPORT TO JUDGE JUDITH S. KAYE (2000).....	12
OFFICE OF COURT DRUG TREATMENT PROGRAMS, NEW YORK STATE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM, PROJECT MANAGER’S STATUS REPORT (2006).....	9
MICHAEL REMPEL ET AL., CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION, THE NEW YORK STATE DRUG COURT EVALUATION: POLICIES, PARTICIPANTS AND IMPACTS (2003) .....	10, 13
John Roman & Christine DeStefano, <i>Drug Court Effects and the Quality of Existing Evidence, in JUVENILE DRUG COURTS AND TEEN SUBSTANCE ABUSE 107</i> (Jeffrey Butts & John Roman eds., 2004).....	4
Sally L. Satel, DRUG TREATMENT: THE CASE FOR COERCION 2, AM. ENTER. INST., STUD. IN SOC. WELFARE (1999) .....	8
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security, N-400 Application for Naturalization (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/graphics/formsfee/forms/files/N-400.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/graphics/formsfee/forms/files/N-400.pdf</a> . .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, PUBL'N NO. 05-219, ADULT DRUG COURTS: EVIDENCE INDICATES RECIDIVISM REDUCTIONS AND MIXED RESULTS FOR OTHER OUTCOMES (2005) .....	4, 9, 12
U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTING OFFICE, BRIEFING REPORT: DRUG COURTS: INFORMATION ON A NEW APPROACH TO ADDRESS DRUG-RELATED CRIME (1995) .....	14
Utah Drug Courts, <a href="http://www.utcourts.gov/drug_courts/#Eligible">http://www.utcourts.gov/drug_courts/#Eligible</a> (last visited June 11, 2006) .....	10
John P. Walters, <i>Drug Courts Save Money and Get Better Results</i> , San Jose Mercury-News, May 11, 2005, available at <a href="http://www.whitehousedrugpolicy.gov/news/oped05/051105.html">http://www.whitehousedrugpolicy.gov/news/oped05/051105.html</a> .....	12
David B. Wilson, Ojmarrh Mitchell & Doris L. MacKenzie, <i>A Systematic Review of Drug Court Effects on Recidivism</i> (2003) (unpublished manuscript, on file with the Center for Court Innovation) .....	4
